# Minutes of Regular Meeting Of the **Fordoche Town Council** June 14, 2022 6:30 p.m. Fordoche Town Hall- 5390 Fordoche Road, Fordoche, Louisiana, 70732

## Call to order

Meeting called to order at 6:30 p.m. by Don Sonnier

## **Pledge of Allegiance**

Pledge of Allegiance led by Don Sonnier

#### Roll call

Present: Ronnie Bonaventure, Jr, Don Sonnier, Tiffany Gremillion, Callie Meche Absent: Robin Cashio, Teddy P. Gros

#### **Adopt Minutes**

Motion by Tiffany Gremillion, seconded by Ronnie Bonaventure, Jr **Resolved**, Minutes of May 10, 2022 meeting approved as written.

## Review and approval of invoices and financial statements

Motion by, Tiffany Gremillion, seconded by Ronnie Bonaventure, Jr Resolved, invoices and financial statements of May, 2022 reviewed and approved. Motion passed

#### **Public Comment**

None

#### Reports

#### Police Chief Fred Gueho (Clerk reported)

For the month of May, 2022, 34 citations were issued and \$2,355.00 was collected.

#### **New Business**

#### 2021 Audit Engagement Proposal

Tiffany Gremillion made a motion to accept the proposal for the 2021 Audit from Faulk & Winkler as presented. Motion was seconded, by Callie Meche and carried.

A resolution was offered by Tiffany Gremillion, seconded by Callie Meche, and Resolved, to adopt the Louisiana Compliance Questionnaire as presented for the 2021 audit of the town's accounts. And the resolution is declared adopted on this, 14<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2022.

# Laptop Computer

A motion was made by Callie Meche, and seconded by Tiffany Gremillion to purchase a new laptop computer for the town.

Motion passed

# Pointe Coupee Banner, Official Municipal Journal

Motion by Ronnie Bonaventure, Jr, seconded by Callie Meche, to adopt the Pointe Coupee Banner as the Official Municipal Journal. Motion passed

## Adjournment

Motion by Tiffany Gremillion, seconded by Callie Meche **Resolved**, to adjourn the meeting at 7:04 p.m.

# By our signatures, we hereby attest true and approved minutes of the Fordoche Town Council.

Don Sonnier, Councilman

Lisa Cormier, MMC